

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Christopher F. Moriarty
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Increased Professionalism Of Law Enforcement And Technological Advances Militate Against Allowing Traffic Stops Based On Mistakes Of Law3

 II. Traffic Stops Based On Mistakes Of Law Endanger Constitutional Rights And Do Not Serve A Societal Benefit.....5

 III. Traffic Stops Disproportionately Affect Discrete And Insular Minorities9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..	10
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	8
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	6
<i>Malcomson v. Scott</i> , 23 N.W. 166 (Mich. 1885).....	3
<i>Nat’l Cong. For P.R. Rights v. City of New York</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y 1999)	13
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>People v. Arthur J.</i> , 238 Cal. Rptr. 523 (Ct. App. 1987)	8
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> , 640 P.2d 753 (Cal. 1982).....	5
<i>Safford Uniform School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	1
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	3
<i>State v. Heien</i> , 737 S.E.2d 351 (N.C. 2012)	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7

<i>United States v. Chanthasouxat</i> , 342 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Coplin</i> , 463 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2006) .	2
<i>United States v. Duque-Nava</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Kan. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Tibbetts</i> , 396 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>United States v. Twilley</i> , 222 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	12
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6, 12

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Public Interest(s) and Fourth Amendment Enforcement</i> , 2010 U. ILL. L. REV. 1461 (2010)	7, 8
Barbara C. Salken, <i>The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses</i> , 62 TEMP. L. REV. 221 (1989).....	8
Dan Eggen, <i>Official in Racial Profiling Study Demoted</i> , WASH. POST, Aug. 25, 2005.....	11
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Mechanisms of the Slippery Slope</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1026 (2003)	6

JEROME H. SKOLNICK, JUSTICE WITHOUT TRIAL: LAW ENFORCEMENT IN DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY 233 (Macmillan Coll. Publ'g Co. 3d ed. 1994) (1966)...	10
Jon B. Gould & Stephen D. Mastrofski, <i>Suspect Searches: Assessing Police Behavior Under the U.S. Constitution</i> , 3 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 315 (2004).....	9
KENNETH CULP DAVIS, DISCRETIONARY JUSTICE 222 (1969).....	10
Michelle Perin, <i>Big Stuff in a Small Package</i> , LAW ENFORCEMENT TECH., Apr. 2010	4
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, THE COMMON LAW (Mark DeWolfe Howe ed., Harvard Univ. Press 1963) (1881).....	4
Oscar H. Gandy, Jr., <i>Journalists and Academics and the Delivery of Race Statistics: Being a Statistician Means Never Having to Say You're Certain</i> , 4 RACE & SOC'Y 149 (2001).....	11
PETER VERNIERO & PAUL H. ZOUBEK, INTERIM REPORT OF THE STATE REVIEW TEAM REGARDING ALLEGATIONS OF RACIAL PROFILING 27 (1999)	10
Sarah Oliver, <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista: The Disappearing Fourth Amendment and Its Impact on Racial Profiling</i> , 23 WHITTIER L. REV. 1099 (2002).....	13
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Erie and Federal Criminal Courts</i> , 63 VAND. L. REV. 1243 (2010)	7
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Police Mistakes of Law</i> , 61 EMORY L. J. 69 (2011)	6, 7

William J. Struntz, *Self-Defeating Crimes*, 86 VA.
L. REV. 1871 (2000) 4, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Fourth Amendment.....passim
